as if the Merger and the Offer had occurred at the start of the period, 1 February 2014. The six month earnings

for OVCT are for the period ended 31 August 2014.

The unaudited pro forma statement of earnings has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of

its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent Apollo’s actual financial position

or results nor is it indicative of the results that may or may not be expected to be achieved in the future.

The unaudited pro forma statement of earnings is based on the earnings of Apollo for the six months ended 31

July 2014, as set out in the unaudited half-yearly report of the Company for the six months ended 31 July 2014

which is incorporated by reference in Part Five of this document and has been prepared in a manner consistent

with the accounting policies adopted by Apollo in preparing such information and on the basis set out in the

notes set out below.

Unaudited pro forma statement of earnings

Adjustments

Octopus Apollo
VCT Plc

(Note 1)

Octopus
VCT Plc

(Note 2)

Fund raising
costs

(Note 3)
Proforma

total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Realised gain on disposal of fixed asset investments 104 - - 104
Fixed asset investment holdings gain 2,064 1,257 - 3,321
Current asset investment holding gains - - - -
Investment income 1,381 559 - 1,940
Investment management fees (937) - - (937)
Other expenses (609) (270) (400) (1,279)

Return on ordinary activities before tax 2,003 1,546 (400) 3,149
Taxation on return of ordinary activities - - -

 Return on ordinary activities after tax 2,003 1,546 (400) 3,149

II: 6

58

Notes

1. The earnings of Apollo for the six months ended 31 July 2014 have been extracted without material
adjustment from the unaudited half-yearly report of the Company for the six months ended 31 July 2014
which is incorporated by reference in Part Five of this document.

Adjustments

2. The earnings of OVCT for the six months ended 31 August 2014 have been extracted without material

[…]

Part B – Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets

The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Company has been prepared to

illustrate the effect on the net assets of Apollo as if the Merger and the Offer had taken place on 1 February

2014. The net assets of OVCT are stated as at 31 August 2014.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because

of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent Apollo’s actual financial

position or results.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is based on the net assets of Apollo as at 31 July 2014, as set

out in the unaudited half-yearly report of the Company for the six months ended 31 July 2014 which is

incorporated by reference in Part Five of this document and has been prepared in a manner consistent with the

accounting policies adopted by Apollo in preparing such information and on the basis set out in the notes set out

below.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets

 Adjustments

Octopus Apollo VCT Plc
(Note 1)

Octopus VCT Plc
(Note 2)

Fund raising
(Note 3) Proforma total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Fixed asset investments 57,438 48,190 - 105,628
Current assets:

-
Money market funds 4,262 5 - 4,267
Debtors 1,716 499 - 2,215
Cash at bank 4,392 2,975 28,100 35,467

10,370 3,479 28,100 41,949

Creditors (1,007) (242) - (1,249)

Net current assets 9,363 3,237 28,100 40,700

Net assets 66,801 51,427 28,100 146,328

Notes

1. The net assets of Apollo as at 31 July 2014 have been extracted without material adjustment from the
unaudited half-yearly report of the Company for the six months ended 31 July 2014 which is incorporated by
reference in Part Five of this document.

60

Adjustments

2. The net assets of Octopus VCT Plc as at 31 August 2014 have been extracted without material adjustment
from the unaudited half-yearly report of OVCT for the six months ended 30 August 2014 which is
incorporated by reference in Part Five of this document.

3. The Offer is estimated to raise net proceeds of £28.5 million (£30.0 million gross proceeds less estimated